

5-10-1982

Tribes' Reply to the State

Harry R. Sachse
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse & Guido

R. Anthony Rogers
Wilkison, Cragun & Barker

John Michael Facciola
Wilkison, Cragun & Barker

William J. Thomson
Dray, Madison & Thomson

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/bighorn>

Recommended Citation

Sachse, Harry R.; Rogers, R. Anthony; Facciola, John Michael; and Thomson, William J., "Tribes' Reply to the State" (1982). *Bighorn*.
9.
<https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/bighorn/9>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. THE STATE'S PROPOSED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO RESERVE WATER FOR THE WIND RIVER RESERVATION ARE CLEARLY WRONG AND MUST BE REJECTED.	2
A. <u>The Tribes' Water Rights Were Reserved by the Treaty of July 3, 1968.</u>	3
B. <u>Wyoming's Admission into the Union Did Not Affect the Tribes' Reserved Rights.</u>	5
C. <u>The 1905 Act Does Not Affect the Intent of Congress in the Treaty of 1868, Nor Did It Take the Tribes' Reserved Water Rights.</u>	6
D. <u>The State's Arguments that Administrative Interpretation of the 1905 Act, or the Legislative History of a 1914 Appropriation, Transforms the 1905 Act into a Taking of the Tribes' Reserved Rights Should Be Rejected.</u>	12
E. <u>The State's Reliance on State v. Moss and Merrill v. Bishop is Misplaced.</u>	15
II. THE TRIBES' WATER RIGHTS MUST BE BROADLY DEFINED TO SERVE THE PURPOSE OF THE WIND RIVER RESERVATION, NAMELY, TO PROVIDE A PERMANENT HOME FOR THE TRIBES, NOT ARTIFICIALLY LIMITED, AS SUGGESTED BY THE STATE.	16
A. <u>The State's Primary-Secondary Purpose Argument Has No Applicability to an Indian Reservation.</u>	16
B. <u>The State's "Minimal Needs" Argument Has No Applicability to Indian Reserved Rights.</u>	21
C. <u>The State's Various Attempts to Have the Master Reduce Tribal Reserved Rights Based on Supposed Impacts on Non-Indian Users Must All Be Rejected.</u>	22
1. <u>Reducing Indian reserved rights based on impact on non-Indian users, or equitable apportionment between users, is improper in determining Indian reserved rights.</u>	23
2. <u>The doctrine of equitable estoppel does not bar the assertion of the Tribes' water rights.</u>	25
3. <u>The doctrine of election of remedies has no role in this case.</u>	30

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE TRIBES' 1868 PRIORITY DATE APPLIES TO ALL TRUST AND INDIAN-OWNED FEE LANDS ON THE RESRVATION.	31
IV. THE STATE'S PROPOSED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ON MISCELLANEOUS LEGAL ARGUMENTS SHOULD BE REJECTED.	34
A. <u>The Proposed Decrees of the United States and Tribes Are Certain and Specific.</u>	34
B. <u>The Decree Must Be Subject to Modification Based on Future Developments.</u>	36
C. <u>The Administration of Water Rights on the Wind River Reservation Is an Issue beyond the Scope of the Referral to the Special Master.</u>	37
D. <u>The Tribes' Reserved Rights Include Groundwater.</u>	38
E. <u>The Standard of Proof is Preponderance of the Evidence.</u>	39
V. THE STATE'S ATTEMPT TO REDUCE THE ARABLE BASE OF THE RESERVATION SHOULD BE REJECTED.	41
VI. THE MASTER SHOULD ADOPT THE TRIBES' FINDINGS OF FACT ON FUTURE PROJECTS--NOT THOSE PROPOSED BY THE STATE.	44
A. <u>The State's Criticism of the Work of Dr. Mesghinna Is Unfounded.</u>	45
1. <u>The State seeks to reduce acreage for nonirrigable fragments, which has already been so reduced.</u>	46
2. <u>The State's charge that Dr. Mesghinna's climatological data are unreliable is unfounded.</u>	47
3. <u>The State's attack on Dr. Mesghinna's diversion requirements is unfounded.</u>	48
B. <u>The Master Should Reject the State's Proposed Findings on Economics.</u>	48
1. <u>The State's economic analysis is irrelevant to the facts of this case.</u>	49
2. <u>The State's economic analysis is less reliable than that of the United States and the Tribes.</u>	51
3. <u>The proper discount rate for economic analysis in this case is 2-1/2 percent, not the 4 to 7-1/8 percent range suggested by the State.</u>	52

	<u>Page</u>
C. <u>The Basic Assumptions from which the Economic Analysis Was Done by Both the State and the United States are Extremely Conservative.</u>	53
VII. THE STATE'S PROPOSED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ON HISTORIC LANDS SHOULD BE REJECTED.	53
A. <u>The State Would Deny Water to Unadjudicated Lands Which Are Currently Irrigated.</u>	56
B. <u>The State's Proposed Findings on Adjudicated Lands Should Be Rejected.</u>	57
C. <u>The State's Proposed Findings on Historic Diversion Requirements Should Be Rejected.</u>	59
VIII. THE MASTER SHOULD ADOPT THE TRIBES' PROPOSED FINDINGS ON INDIAN-OWNED FEE LANDS.	64
IX. THE STATE'S PROPOSED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ON NONAGRICULTURAL CLAIMS SHOULD BE REJECTED.	64
A. <u>Mineral Development</u>	66
B. <u>Livestock</u>	68
C. <u>Fisheries</u>	68
D. <u>Aesthetics and Wildlife</u>	68
X. THE STATE'S PROPOSED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ON WATER AVAILABILITY SHOULD BE REJECTED.	70
CONCLUSION	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</u> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	30
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	21, 22, 24, 25, 35
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964)	36, 37
<u>Armstrong v. Maple Leaf Apartments, Ltd.</u> , 622 F.2d 466, <u>cert. den.</u> 449 U.S. 901 (1979).	15
<u>Ash Sheep v. United States</u> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920)	32
<u>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</u> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	11
<u>Brandt v. Hickel</u> , 427 F.2d 53 (C.A. 9, 1970)	27
<u>Cappaert v. United States</u> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	21, 22, 24, 25, 35, 38
<u>Colorado River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	35
<u>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</u> , 647 F.2d 42 (C.A. 9, 1981)	17, 18, 19, 34, 36
<u>Friederichsen v. Renard</u> , 247 U.S. 207 (1918)	30
<u>Great American Indemnity Co. v. United States</u> , 120 F.Supp. 415 (D.La. 1954)	16
<u>Idaho Irrigation Co. v. Gooding</u> , 265 U.S. 518 (1924)	29
<u>Mattz v. Arnett</u> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	7
<u>Merrill v. Bishop</u> , 287 P.2d 620 (1955)	15
<u>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	7
<u>Moser v. United States</u> , 341 U.S. 41 (1951)	27
<u>Nevada ex rel. Shamberger v. United States</u> , 165 F.Supp. 600 (D.Nev. 1958), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> 279 F.2d 699 (C.A. 9, 1960)	39
<u>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</u> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	11
<u>Rainwater v. United States</u> , 439 U.S. 322 (1958)	7
<u>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</u> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	15
<u>Schuster v. C.I.R.</u> , 312 F.2d 311 (C.A. 9, 1962)	2
<u>Shoshone Tribe v. United States</u> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937)	5

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Moss</u> , 471 P.2d 333 (1970)	15
<u>State of New Mexico v. Aamodt</u> , 537 F.2d 1102 (C.A. 10, 1976)	25
<u>Tweedy v. Texas</u> , 286 F.Supp. 383 (D.Mont. 1968)	38
<u>Udall v. Tallman</u> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	12
<u>United States v. Adair</u> , 478 F.Supp. 336 (1979)	21
<u>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District</u> , 236 F.2d 321 (C.A. 9, 1956)	26
<u>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District</u> , 330 F.2d 897 (C.A. 9, 1964)	21
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , No. 3643 slip op. (E.D.Wash. July 23, 1979)	21, 33, 38
<u>United States v. Bedford</u> , 519 F.2d 650 (C.A. 3, 1975)	15
<u>United States v. District Court for Eagle County</u> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971)	25
<u>United States v. Hampleman</u> , No. 753 (D.Wyo. 1916)	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 28, 31
<u>United States v. Lazy FC Ranch</u> , 481 F.2d 985 (C.A. 9, 1973)	27
<u>United States v. New Mexico</u> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	16, 17, 21, 22, 27
<u>United States v. 93.970 Acres of Land</u> , 360 U.S. 328 (1959)	30
<u>United States v. Parkins</u> , 18 F.2d 642 (D.Wyo. 1926)	11, 12, 14, 15
<u>United States v. Price</u> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	7
<u>United States v. Pricepaul</u> , 540 F.2d 417 (C.A. 9, 1976)	15
<u>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	7, 27
<u>United States v. Shoshone Tribe</u> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938)	4, 8, 18
<u>United States v. Winans</u> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	17
<u>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</u> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	8
<u>Winters v. United States</u> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 35, 36, 38, 49

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE
FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF WYOMING

IN RE: THE GENERAL ADJUDICA-)
TION OF ALL RIGHTS TO USE WATER)
IN THE BIG HORN RIVER SYSTEM) Civil No. 4993
